. UNOFFEICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1828219150 Fee: $66.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 10/09/2018 09:39 AM Pg: 10of 10

After Recording, Return To:

> {Space Above This Line For Recording Datal
Coliateral Addresa: S04% W BIST ST, CHICAGD L 60629-0000

Loan Number: 29207185 1 :pared by Servicer: Seterus, inc., NMLS ID Number: 787541, Employee NMLS ID
Number: 17887, investorfoan Number: 1704835379

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement {"Agrecmant”), made this 27th day of Apsil, 2018, between RODRIGUEZ,
ARACEL {"Borrower”} and Seterus, Inc. {"Serice '} Loan Servicer for Federal National Mortgage Assogiation
{"Lender”}, amends and supplements (1) the Muiigage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security
instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, If wny, dated September 6, 2007, and the Original unpaid
principal balance: $236,500.00, and the Pre-Modification ™incipal Balance: $227,820.86, and recorded in
Book or Liber NA, at page(s} NA, Instrument Number 0732057063, of the County Records of Cook and {2) the
Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Securiyy itrument, which covers the real and peraonal
property described In the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at

3941 W B1ST 8T, CHICAGD 1L 60629-0000,
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Destription - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutust promises and agreements exchanged, the parties ne7#to agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained In the Note or Security instrinenth:

1. Asof lune 04, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (3w “New Principal
Balance”} is U.5, $232,895,33 consisting of the unpald amount(s) loanad to Barrower Ly Lracar plus any
kterest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $62,399.33 of the New Principal Baianca shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and oo rower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principsl Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount
s $170,500.00. interest will be charged on the interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of
4.000%, from May 01, 2018, Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and Interest of
U.5. $712.59, beginning on the 1st day of June, 2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all sccrued intevest thereon have been

RODRIGUEZ, ARACEL 29207185 23071333
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L28040.1 Page1of 8



» o

5!

1828219150 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFEICIAL COPY

paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remaln in effect until the interest Bearing Principal Balance and
all atcrued interest thereon have been paid In full. The new Maturity Date will be May 01, 2058,

Borrower agrees to pay In full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security instrument by the earliest of: (i} the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest In the
Property, {lf) the date Borrower pays the entire interest Bearing Principal Balance, or {ili) the new Maturity
Date.

if Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial prepayment first
to any Deferred Principsl Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts dus,

in additian to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is reguired to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Lerrower agrees 1o pay Servicar an escrow payment In the amount of $523.58 for deposit into
an escrow Pocount for necessary payments to be made by Servicer, including but not limited to, payments
for property tax2s urd insurance, As permitted by the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act and other
applicabie law, Servirer may adjust the amount of the Estrow Payment. After notlce of such adjustment,
Borrower shall pay the Gajusted Escrow Payment. This includes private mortgage insurance (PMI)
premiums on the Loan, If aoplicabie, and may increase as a result of the New Princlpal Balance, which will
resuit in a higher total monthly payment. :
{a} Each Escrow Payment shall b’ due on the same day{s) of the month as the regularly

scheduled payments due under tie Modification, commencing June 01, 2028,
{b} In the event Escrow Payments are nuteigqde and Servicer advances its own funds to make

payments that should have been pald £« Borrower’s escrow account, such amounts will be

added to Borrower’s loan obligation under £e Kote,
{¢} Any fallure to make an Escrow Payment when g2 shail be deemed to be a default under the

Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrovier's failure 10 pay the Escrow Payment,

Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note ana fardiSication Agreement.
(d} Unless an agreement is mate i wiiting or applicable law enuires Interest to be paid on the

escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shalf » 24 be required to pay any interest

or earnings on the payments held.

I 3t or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property Is soid or teansfsprad {or i Borrowar s not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) witlisut Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require Immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security insirument.

if Lender exercises this option, Lander shall give Borrower natice of acceleration. The 1+ :otirs cRall provide a
period of notless than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or malled within whict Purower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower falls to pay these sums prior w0 (v erplration
of this pariod, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Securlty Instrument without farne!
natice or demand on Borrower,

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, untlf the Loan s paid in full, 2 sum {the “Funds”} to provids for pavment of amounts due for:
{a} taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Morigage &5 a fen or
ancumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance requlred by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) morigage Insurance

RODRIGUEZ, ARACEL] 28207185 23071335
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L7S0A0E Page2ofd



1828219150 Page: 3 of 10

UNQFFICIAL COPY

premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the paviment of mortgage insurance premiums
in accordance with the Loan Documents; and {&) any community assodiation dues, fees, and assessments
that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow items.” Borrower shall promotly
furnish to Lender aif notices of amounts to be pald under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds jor Escrow liems unless Lender walves Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems. Lender may walve Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or ail Escrow items at any
time, Any such waiver may only be In writing, in the event of such walver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, If Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender recelpts evidencing such payment within
such time perlod as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
rece’ots thail for sl purposes be deemad to be 2 covenant and sgreement contalned in the Loan
Documenis. as the phrass “covenant and sgreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower Is
ohiigated o w2y Escrow ltems directly, pursuani to a walver, and Borrower falls to pay the amount due for
an Eserow e, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and Sarrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may
reveke the walver as ta any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given In accordance with the Loan
Bocuments, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay 1o Lender ali Sunds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under th's parszraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect 2nd huld Funds in an amount (3} sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Re Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount 3 iender cun rerulre under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basls of current data andeasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable faw,

The Funds shail be held In an Institution whose depociis ane insurad by & federal agency, instrumentality,
ar entity {including Lender, if Lender Is an institution whise Gaposits are so insured) or In any Federal
Homa Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow items no later than the time specified
under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and spplying the Funds, snnually analyzing the
ascrow aceount, or verlfying the Escrow items, unless Lender pays Porvo wer interest on the Funds and
apphicable lsw permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreemant is made in writing or applicable
faw requires Interest to be pald on the Funds, Lender shall not be required io pav Borrower any intarest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, thet inferest shalf be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required
by RESPA.

if there Is a surplus of Funds hald in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account @ Sormower for
the excess funds In accordance with RESPA, If there Is a shortage of Funds held In escrow, as deinad under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the sincunt
nacessary to make up the shortage In accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,
tf there is a deficlency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficlency In
accordance with RESPA, but In no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender,

RODRIGUEZ, ARACELE 28207185 23071335
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L7e0a0E Page3ofd



1828219150 Page: 4 of 10

N UNQFFICIAL COPY

8. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirerents of the Security
instrumant, including without Imitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements fo make all payments of
taxes, Insurance premiums, assessments, ascrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower i
cbligated to make under the Security instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph 1 above:

() Al terms and provisions of the Note and Securlty instrument {If any) providing for, implemanting, or
refating to, any change or adjustment In the rate of interest pavable under the Note, including, where
appilcable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, 2s described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Pavment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
zree siing this Agreement, Borrower walves any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borruwer may have otherwise been entitied; and

{bj Al te'm~ 2nd provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicalze. or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially Incorporated ints, or
is part of, the l4rte or Security instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to In (a) above.

9. Borrower understands and ag pe: that

{a} if Borrower has falied to riake any payments as a precondition to this modification under g
workout plan or irigl period g fan, this modification will be null and vold.

{b} Al the rights and remedies, stipuiatims, and conditions contained In the Seeurlty instrument refating
to default In the making of payments under the Security instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereu wer.

{cj Al covenants, agreements, stipulations, and confitions in the Note and Securlty Instrument shall be
and remain In full force and effect, except as harzin modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations
or lishilities under the Note and Security instrurace’ shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impalr, dyminish, or affect any of Lander’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or
by operation of lsw. Also, a#f rights of recourse to which Leter is presently entitied against any
property oF any other persons In any way obligated for, or liabi: on, the Nete and Security Instrument
are expressly reseived by Lender.

{d] Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed 1o be a saustaction or release in whole or
In part of the Note and Security Instrument,

{e} All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer In connaction witl Lais Agreement, such
as required notary fees, recordation fes, title costs, and property valuation fees, s5a be paid by the
Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated,

{f} Borrower wilf make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary o vequired to
efiectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which, if approved and accepted oy Londer,
shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{8} Borrower wili execute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error {including
but not Bmited to sny inaccuracy, misteke, or omission), if an error Is detected after execution of this
Agreement. In the event an error is detected, a correcied Agreement will be provided to Borrower,
and this Agreement will be vold and of no legal effect, upon notice of such error, If Borrower elects
not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the tarms of the orlginal Note and Security Instrument shall
continue in fuli force and effect, and such terms will not be modified by this Agreement.

RODRIGUEZ, ARACELY 29207185 23071235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L780A02 Paged of 9



*

10

11,

1828219150 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By this paragraph, Lender Is notifying Borrower that any prior walver by Lender of Borrower's obfigation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow items Is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the
amount needed to fuily fund the Escrow ltems.

Any and ali attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representatives, with respect to this
ioan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

. in the event of future default, Barrower authorizes Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, to share

certun Borrower public and non-public personal Information ingluding, but not imited to {i) name,
address. celaphone number, (il) Social Security Number, {iii} credit score, {iv) Income, and (v) payment
history ar.d infarmation about Borower’s account balances and activity, with an authorized third party,
which may lich.de, but is not limited to, a counsellng agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency, or
similar entity that is ussisting Borrower In connection with obtaining financial assistance, Including the Tral
Perlod Pian to mogify Burrower’s loan {“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and co'iesnts to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae (the owner
of Borrower’s loan), distiosing, such personal information and the terms of any relief, Including the terms
of the Trial Perlod Plan te modify Borrower’s foan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures,
guarantees, or services Borrower’s ioan /ir any other mortgage ioan secured by the Property on which
Borrower I3 obligated, or to any companies thut perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mortgage loan secured by 1re Property on which Borrower Is obligated,

Borrower consents 1o belng contacted by Fannle 33z, | ender, or Authorized Third Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan Including the Trial Perlod Plan to modify Borrower's foen,
#t any telephone number, including moblle telephone numier, or emall address Borrower has provided to
tender or Authorlzed Third Party.

RODRIGUEZ, ARACEL] 29207185 23071335
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A001 PageSef 3



1828219150 Page: 6 of 10

UNQFFICIAL COPY

in Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have execpted this Agreement. ‘
BAY 17 2008
Eig
ate
[ W X 054~/
RODRIGLCZ, ARACELS Ui Date

Graptar Signutess Lok Signing this Agreement Is only an acknowledgement and does not obligate the
undersigned to regoy vy Jebt.

b 2 os-~/Y~ /8

MARIO RODRIGURZ. 7 7 bate

{Space Below This Line For Acknowiads: ients]

State of ILLINOIS }
}ss.

county of __{O0K. )
This Instrument was scknowledged before me cm«mu Wy, 019 o

by RODRIGUEZ ARACEL,

gnature af Notarv Public

Typed or printed nam&
Sandm . Egtade

(SEA PR,

Wiy Comemission explres: 3!3‘7 i’l:l .

RODRIGUEZ, ARACEL 29207185 22071335
LOAR MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 1730401 Pagefof 9



1828219150 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of ILLINOIS }
} 58,

County of ﬁ(ﬂk . }

This instrument was acknowledged before me on MW | Z‘!‘H’E ;
FOLE - by MARIO RODRIGUEZ

igﬁature gf NOtary Puh!!g i

ﬂowwmac STAYE OF LLNOS

¢ MY (QWASSONEXPRESGYT22 ¢ Typed or printed name:
CEBFREL | 0 S PPPIPEP PP PP SMMrvima U . Fhr

(SEAL)

%
My Commission expires: = ‘E i7 !22 .

RODRIGUER, ARACELY 29207183 23071338
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L720A03

Page 7 of 3



4

L3

.

1828219150 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

, personally appeared ;

to the within Instrument and acknowledgad to me that he/she/they executed
the same in musfher/their authiized capacity(ies], and that by his/her/thelr signature(s} on the Instriument the

Motary Publie
State of Oregon

My commilssion expires on:

Commission No. X
1Y

RODRIGUEZ, ARACEL! 20207185 2071335
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L7B0ALL Page Bof §



1828219150 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 05/17/2018, before me, Bethany Ann Boerste, personally appeared Keith Hogan,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inec., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence 1o be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledsed to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), apd that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behali' of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
OFFICIAL STAMP
' BETHANY AN BOERSTE
NOTARY PUBLIC - OBEGON
S COMMISSION NO. 983004
Bethany Ann Boerste, Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 8, 2021

State of Oregon
My commuission expires on: November §, 2021

Commission No. 968034




1828219150 Page: 10 of 10

. UNOFFEICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Lots 17 and 18 in Block 2 in John F Eberhart's Subdivision of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of
Sectlon 14, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, tiiinols.

PiN# 19-14-316-012-0000

RODRIGUEY, ARACELL 20207185 23071338
LOAR MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L730A0,1 Page 8 of9



